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Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

26 dB Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

99 % Occupied Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit 
(MHz) Result 

195 6925 41.53 38.017 320 Complies 
211 7005 41.56 38.107 320 Complies 
227 7085 45.24 38.069 320 Complies 

 
CH195 CH211 CH227 

 26 dB Bandwidth  

   
   
 99 % Occupied Bandwidth  
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Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

26 dB Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

99 % Occupied Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit 
(MHz) Result 

199 6945 83.62 77.892 320 Complies 
215 7025 83.23 77.859 320 Complies 

 
CH199 CH215  

 26 dB Bandwidth  

  

 

   
 99 % Occupied Bandwidth  
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Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

26 dB Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

99 % Occupied Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit 
(MHz) Result 

207 6985 164.80 157.250 320 Complies 
 

 CH207  
 26 dB Bandwidth  

 

 

 

   
 99 % Occupied Bandwidth  

 

 

 

 
 



Report No.: BTL-FCCP-5-2309G010 

Page 136 of 271 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

26 dB Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

99 % Occupied Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit 
(MHz) Result 

185 6875 24.23 19.324 320 Complies 
 

 CH185  
 26 dB Bandwidth  

 

 

 

   
 99 % Occupied Bandwidth  
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Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

26 dB Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

99 % Occupied Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit 
(MHz) Result 

187 6885 41.38 37.945 320 Complies 
 

 CH187  
 26 dB Bandwidth  

 

 

 

   
 99 % Occupied Bandwidth  
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Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

26 dB Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

99 % Occupied Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit 
(MHz) Result 

183 6865 82.70 77.683 320 Complies 
 

 CH183  
 26 dB Bandwidth  

 

 

 

   
 99 % Occupied Bandwidth  
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Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

26 dB Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

99 % Occupied Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit 
(MHz) Result 

175 6825 164.30 156.680 320 Complies 
 

 CH175  
 26 dB Bandwidth  

 

 

 

   
 99 % Occupied Bandwidth  
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APPENDIX F - MAXIMUM E.I.R.P. 
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Non Beamforming 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

01 5955 -0.94  0.00 8.57 30.00  1.000 Complies 
45 6175 -0.52  0.00 8.99  30.00  1.000 Complies 
93 6415 0.73  0.00 10.24 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

01 5955 0.66  0.00 10.17 30.00  1.000 Complies 
45 6175 -1.24  0.00 8.27  30.00  1.000 Complies 
93 6415 -2.51  0.00 7.00  30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

01 5955 3.39  0.00 12.9 30.00  1.000 Complies 
45 6175 4.51  0.00 14.02 30.00  1.000 Complies 
93 6415 4.81  0.00 14.32 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

01 5955 -2.23  0.00 7.28 30.00  1.000 Complies 
45 6175 -3.03  0.00 6.48 30.00  1.000 Complies 
93 6415 -2.59  0.00 6.92 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

01 5955 16.28 30.00  1.000 Complies 
45 6175 16.47 30.00  1.000 Complies 
93 6415 16.77 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

03 5965 0.94  0.16 10.45 30.00  1.000 Complies 
43 6165 1.87  0.16 11.38  30.00  1.000 Complies 
91 6405 2.99  0.16 12.50 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

03 5965 2.56  0.16 12.07 30.00  1.000 Complies 
43 6165 1.49  0.16 11.00  30.00  1.000 Complies 
91 6405 -0.11  0.16 9.40  30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

03 5965 5.19  0.16 14.70  30.00  1.000 Complies 
43 6165 6.88  0.16 16.39  30.00  1.000 Complies 
91 6405 6.81  0.16 16.32 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

03 5965 -0.38  0.16 9.13 30.00  1.000 Complies 
43 6165 -0.38  0.16 9.13 30.00  1.000 Complies 
91 6405 -0.46  0.16 9.05 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

03 5965 18.44  30.00  1.000 Complies 
43 6165 19.24  30.00  1.000 Complies 
91 6405 19.20  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

07 5985 0.86  0.30 10.37 30.00  1.000 Complies 
39 6145 2.60  0.30 12.11 30.00  1.000 Complies 
87 6385 3.48  0.30 12.99 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

07 5985 2.34  0.30 11.85 30.00  1.000 Complies 
39 6145 2.36  0.30 11.87 30.00  1.000 Complies 
87 6385 0.63  0.30 10.14 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

07 5985 5.25  0.30 14.76 30.00  1.000 Complies 
39 6145 7.39  0.30 16.90 30.00  1.000 Complies 
87 6385 7.85  0.30 17.36 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

07 5985 -0.33  0.30 9.18 30.00  1.000 Complies 
39 6145 0.37  0.30 9.88 30.00  1.000 Complies 
87 6385 0.22  0.30 9.73 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

07 5985 18.68  30.00  1.000 Complies 
39 6145 20.15  30.00  1.000 Complies 
87 6385 20.33  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

15 6025 1.07  0.50 10.58 30.00  1.000 Complies 
47 6185 2.43  0.50 11.94 30.00  1.000 Complies 
79 6345 2.85  0.50 12.36 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

15 6025 2.34  0.50 11.85 30.00  1.000 Complies 
47 6185 1.85  0.50 11.36 30.00  1.000 Complies 
79 6345 0.60  0.50 10.11 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

15 6025 5.59  0.50 15.1 30.00  1.000 Complies 
47 6185 7.31  0.50 16.82 30.00  1.000 Complies 
79 6345 7.49  0.50 17.00 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

15 6025 -0.25  0.50 9.26 30.00  1.000 Complies 
47 6185 0.09  0.50 9.60 30.00  1.000 Complies 
79 6345 -0.21  0.50 9.30 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

15 6025 19.29  30.00  1.000 Complies 
47 6185 20.37  30.00  1.000 Complies 
79 6345 20.35  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

97 6435 0.50  0.00 10.01 30.00  1.000 Complies 
105 6475 1.03  0.00 10.54 30.00  1.000 Complies 
113 6515 0.80  0.00 10.31 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

97 6435 -2.94  0.00 6.57 30.00  1.000 Complies 
105 6475 -2.78  0.00 6.73 30.00  1.000 Complies 
113 6515 -3.32  0.00 6.19 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

97 6435 4.24  0.00 13.75 30.00  1.000 Complies 
105 6475 4.21  0.00 13.72 30.00  1.000 Complies 
113 6515 3.28  0.00 12.79 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

97 6435 -2.97  0.00 6.54 30.00  1.000 Complies 
105 6475 -2.41  0.00 7.10 30.00  1.000 Complies 
113 6515 -2.76  0.00 6.75 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

97 6435 16.31  30.00  1.000 Complies 
105 6475 16.50  30.00  1.000 Complies 
113 6515 15.87  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

99 6445 -2.78  0.16 6.73 30.00  1.000 Complies 
107 6485 3.63  0.16 13.14 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

99 6445 -0.21  0.16 9.30 30.00  1.000 Complies 
107 6485 -0.12  0.16 9.39 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

99 6445 6.72  0.16 16.23 30.00  1.000 Complies 
107 6485 6.61  0.16 16.12 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

99 6445 -0.32  0.16 9.19 30.00  1.000 Complies 
107 6485 0.16  0.16 9.67 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

99 6445 18.34  30.00  1.000 Complies 
107 6485 19.32  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

103 6465 3.92 0.30 13.43 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

103 6465 0.31 0.30 9.82 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

103 6465 7.09 0.30 16.6 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

103 6465 0.43 0.30 9.94 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

103 6465 20.00 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

117 6535 0.90  0.00 10.41 30.00  1.000 Complies 
149 6695 2.59  0.00 12.10 30.00  1.000 Complies 
181 6855 2.31  0.00 11.82 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

117 6535 -3.29  0.00 6.22 30.00  1.000 Complies 
149 6695 -2.25  0.00 7.26 30.00  1.000 Complies 
181 6855 -1.69  0.00 7.82 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

117 6535 3.16  0.00 12.67 30.00  1.000 Complies 
149 6695 2.09  0.00 11.60 30.00  1.000 Complies 
181 6855 0.59  0.00 10.10 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

117 6535 -2.48  0.00 7.03 30.00  1.000 Complies 
149 6695 -0.18  0.00 9.33 30.00  1.000 Complies 
181 6855 0.88  0.00 10.39 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

117 6535 15.88  30.00  1.000 Complies 
149 6695 16.49  30.00  1.000 Complies 
181 6855 16.28  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

123 6565 4.13  0.16 13.64 30.00  1.000 Complies 
147 6685 4.33  0.16 13.84 30.00  1.000 Complies 
179 6845 5.11  0.16 14.62 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

123 6565 -0.24  0.16 9.27 30.00  1.000 Complies 
147 6685 -0.42  0.16 9.09 30.00  1.000 Complies 
179 6845 1.17  0.16 10.68 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

123 6565 5.64  0.16 15.15 30.00  1.000 Complies 
147 6685 3.98  0.16 13.49 30.00  1.000 Complies 
179 6845 3.36  0.16 12.87 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

123 6565 0.68  0.16 10.19 30.00  1.000 Complies 
147 6685 1.57  0.16 11.08 30.00  1.000 Complies 
179 6845 3.64  0.16 13.15 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

123 6565 19.05  30.00  1.000 Complies 
147 6685 18.61  30.00  1.000 Complies 
179 6845 19.39  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

135 6625 5.05  0.30 14.56 30.00  1.000 Complies 
151 6705 5.75  0.30 15.26 30.00  1.000 Complies 
167 6785 6.23  0.30 15.74 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

135 6625 0.43  0.30 9.94 30.00  1.000 Complies 
151 6705 1.03  0.30 10.54 30.00  1.000 Complies 
167 6785 1.66  0.30 11.17 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

135 6625 5.55  0.30 15.06 30.00  1.000 Complies 
151 6705 5.17  0.30 14.68 30.00  1.000 Complies 
167 6785 4.65  0.30 14.16 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

135 6625 1.86  0.30 11.37 30.00  1.000 Complies 
151 6705 3.14  0.30 12.65 30.00  1.000 Complies 
167 6785 4.06  0.30 13.57 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

135 6625 19.85  30.00  1.000 Complies 
151 6705 20.27  30.00  1.000 Complies 
167 6785 20.57  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

143 6665 4.84 0.50 14.35 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

143 6665 0.28 0.50 9.79 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

143 6665 4.95 0.50 14.46 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

143 6665 2.03 0.50 11.54 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

143 6665 19.97 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

115 6525 3.27 0.16 12.78 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

115 6525 -0.80 0.16 8.71 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

115 6525 5.49 0.16 15.00 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

115 6525 -0.14 0.16 9.37 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

115 6525 18.56 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

119 6545 4.10 0.30 13.61 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

119 6545 -0.04 0.30 9.47 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

119 6545 6.12 0.30 15.63 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

119 6545 0.73 0.30 10.24 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

119 6545 19.57 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

111 6505 3.07 0.50 12.58 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

111 6505 -0.71 0.50 8.80 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

111 6505 5.79 0.50 15.30 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

111 6505 -0.34 0.50 9.17 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

111 6505 19.31 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

189 6895 2.91  0.00 12.42 30.00  1.000 Complies 
213 7015 3.13  0.00 12.64 30.00  1.000 Complies 
233 7115 1.79  0.00 11.30 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

189 6895 -0.53  0.00 8.98 30.00  1.000 Complies 
213 7015 1.02  0.00 10.53 30.00  1.000 Complies 
233 7115 0.79  0.00 10.30 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

189 6895 1.14  0.00 10.65 30.00  1.000 Complies 
213 7015 1.54  0.00 11.05 30.00  1.000 Complies 
233 7115 0.75  0.00 10.26 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

189 6895 1.74  0.00 11.25 30.00  1.000 Complies 
213 7015 2.41  0.00 11.92 30.00  1.000 Complies 
233 7115 1.38  0.00 10.89 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

189 6895 17.02  30.00  1.000 Complies 
213 7015 17.63  30.00  1.000 Complies 
233 7115 16.73  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

195 6925 6.28  0.16 15.79 30.00  1.000 Complies 
211 7005 5.49  0.16 15.00 30.00  1.000 Complies 
227 7085 4.74  0.16 14.25 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

195 6925 3.06  0.16 12.57 30.00  1.000 Complies 
211 7005 3.32  0.16 12.83 30.00  1.000 Complies 
227 7085 3.64  0.16 13.15 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

195 6925 4.35  0.16 13.86 30.00  1.000 Complies 
211 7005 3.87  0.16 13.38 30.00  1.000 Complies 
227 7085 3.64  0.16 13.15 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

195 6925 5.13  0.16 14.64 30.00  1.000 Complies 
211 7005 4.86  0.16 14.37 30.00  1.000 Complies 
227 7085 3.59  0.16 13.10 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

195 6925 20.71  30.00  1.000 Complies 
211 7005 20.31  30.00  1.000 Complies 
227 7085 19.78  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

199 6945 5.97  0.30 15.48 30.00  1.000 Complies 
215 7025 5.69  0.30 15.20 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

199 6945 3.01  0.30 12.52 30.00  1.000 Complies 
215 7025 3.85  0.30 13.36 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

199 6945 4.05  0.30 13.56 30.00  1.000 Complies 
215 7025 4.23  0.30 13.74 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

199 6945 4.95  0.30 14.46 30.00  1.000 Complies 
215 7025 5.36  0.30 14.87 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

199 6945 20.76  30.00  1.000 Complies 
215 7025 20.98  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

207 6985 9.33 0.50 18.84 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

207 6985 9.59 0.50 19.10 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

207 6985 9.76 0.50 19.27 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

207 6985 8.88 0.50 18.39 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

207 6985 25.93 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

185 6875 2.36 0.00 11.87 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

185 6875 -1.34 0.00 8.17 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

185 6875 0.65 0.00 10.16 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

185 6875 1.05 0.00 10.56 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

185 6875 16.40 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

187 6885 5.17 0.16 14.68 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

187 6885 1.65 0.16 11.16 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

187 6885 3.37 0.16 12.88 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

187 6885 3.92 0.16 13.43 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

187 6885 19.55 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

183 6865 5.95 0.30 15.46 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

183 6865 2.18 0.30 11.69 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

183 6865 4.16 0.30 13.67 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

183 6865 4.59 0.30 14.10 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

183 6865 20.55 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 



Report No.: BTL-FCCP-5-2309G010 

Page 162 of 271 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

175 6825 8.69 0.50 18.20 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

175 6825 8.82 0.50 18.33 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

175 6825 8.38 0.50 17.89 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

175 6825 7.85 0.50 17.36 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

175 6825 24.98 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
  Note: Output power = Measure result + Cable loss 
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Beamforming 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

01 5955 -1.21  0.00 8.29 30.00  1.000 Complies 
45 6175 -0.70  0.00 8.80 30.00  1.000 Complies 
93 6415 0.52  0.00 10.02 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

01 5955 0.42  0.00 9.92 30.00  1.000 Complies 
45 6175 -1.57  0.00 7.93 30.00  1.000 Complies 
93 6415 -2.86  0.00 6.64 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

01 5955 3.21  0.00 12.71 30.00  1.000 Complies 
45 6175 4.28  0.00 13.78 30.00  1.000 Complies 
93 6415 4.57  0.00 14.07 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

01 5955 -2.39  0.00 7.11 30.00  1.000 Complies 
45 6175 -3.34  0.00 6.16 30.00  1.000 Complies 
93 6415 -2.79  0.00 6.71 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

01 5955 16.08  30.00  1.000 Complies 
45 6175 16.23  30.00  1.000 Complies 
93 6415 16.54  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

03 5965 0.71  0.16 10.37 30.00  1.000 Complies 
43 6165 1.54  0.16 11.20 30.00  1.000 Complies 
91 6405 2.75  0.16 12.41 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

03 5965 2.35  0.16 12.01 30.00  1.000 Complies 
43 6165 1.33  0.16 10.99 30.00  1.000 Complies 
91 6405 -0.39  0.16 9.27 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

03 5965 5.00  0.16 14.66 30.00  1.000 Complies 
43 6165 6.64  0.16 16.30 30.00  1.000 Complies 
91 6405 6.64  0.16 16.30 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

03 5965 -0.69  0.16 8.97 30.00  1.000 Complies 
43 6165 -0.58  0.16 9.08 30.00  1.000 Complies 
91 6405 -0.69  0.16 8.97 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

03 5965 18.23  30.00  1.000 Complies 
43 6165 19.01  30.00  1.000 Complies 
91 6405 19.01  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

07 5985 0.67  0.30 10.47 30.00  1.000 Complies 
39 6145 2.44  0.30 12.24 30.00  1.000 Complies 
87 6385 3.15  0.30 12.95 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

07 5985 1.99  0.30 11.79 30.00  1.000 Complies 
39 6145 2.01  0.30 11.81 30.00  1.000 Complies 
87 6385 0.35  0.30 10.15 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

07 5985 4.95  0.30 14.75 30.00  1.000 Complies 
39 6145 7.15  0.30 16.95 30.00  1.000 Complies 
87 6385 7.61  0.30 17.41 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

07 5985 -0.62  0.30 9.18 30.00  1.000 Complies 
39 6145 0.18  0.30 9.98 30.00  1.000 Complies 
87 6385 -0.13  0.30 9.67 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

07 5985 18.40  30.00  1.000 Complies 
39 6145 19.93  30.00  1.000 Complies 
87 6385 20.07  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

15 6025 0.88  0.50 10.88  30.00  1.000 Complies 
47 6185 2.10  0.50 12.10  30.00  1.000 Complies 
79 6345 2.52  0.50 12.52  30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

15 6025 2.19  0.50 12.19 30.00  1.000 Complies 
47 6185 1.68  0.50 11.68 30.00  1.000 Complies 
79 6345 0.38  0.50 10.38 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

15 6025 5.30  0.50 15.30 30.00  1.000 Complies 
47 6185 7.05  0.50 17.05 30.00  1.000 Complies 
79 6345 7.18  0.50 17.18 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

15 6025 -0.44  0.50 9.56 30.00  1.000 Complies 
47 6185 -0.11  0.50 9.89 30.00  1.000 Complies 
79 6345 -0.49  0.50 9.51 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

15 6025 19.07  30.00  1.000 Complies 
47 6185 20.13  30.00  1.000 Complies 
79 6345 20.06  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

97 6435 0.27  0.00 9.77 30.00  1.000 Complies 
105 6475 0.82  0.00 10.32 30.00  1.000 Complies 
113 6515 0.52  0.00 10.02 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

97 6435 -3.22  0.00 6.28 30.00  1.000 Complies 
105 6475 -3.03  0.00 6.47 30.00  1.000 Complies 
113 6515 -3.49  0.00 6.01 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

97 6435 4.00  0.00 13.50 30.00  1.000 Complies 
105 6475 3.89  0.00 13.39 30.00  1.000 Complies 
113 6515 3.03  0.00 12.53 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

97 6435 -3.17  0.00 6.33 30.00  1.000 Complies 
105 6475 -2.68  0.00 6.82 30.00  1.000 Complies 
113 6515 -2.92  0.00 6.58 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

97 6435 16.09  30.00  1.000 Complies 
105 6475 16.24  30.00  1.000 Complies 
113 6515 15.64  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

99 6445 -3.06  0.16 6.60 30.00  1.000 Complies 
107 6485 3.38  0.16 13.04 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

99 6445 -0.43  0.16 9.23 30.00  1.000 Complies 
107 6485 -0.41  0.16 9.25 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

99 6445 6.49  0.16 16.15 30.00  1.000 Complies 
107 6485 6.39  0.16 16.05 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

99 6445 -0.63  0.16 9.03 30.00  1.000 Complies 
107 6485 -0.14  0.16 9.52 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

99 6445 18.11  30.00  1.000 Complies 
107 6485 19.09  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

103 6465 3.66 0.30 13.46 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

103 6465 0.01 0.30 9.81 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

103 6465 6.82 0.30 16.62 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

103 6465 0.14 0.30 9.94 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

103 6465 19.74 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

117 6535 0.69  0.00 10.19 30.00  1.000 Complies 
149 6695 2.34  0.00 11.84 30.00  1.000 Complies 
181 6855 2.07  0.00 11.57 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

117 6535 -3.63  0.00 5.87 30.00  1.000 Complies 
149 6695 -2.52  0.00 6.98 30.00  1.000 Complies 
181 6855 -1.94  0.00 7.56 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

117 6535 2.88  0.00 12.38 30.00  1.000 Complies 
149 6695 1.90  0.00 11.40 30.00  1.000 Complies 
181 6855 0.43  0.00 9.93 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

117 6535 -2.77  0.00 6.73 30.00  1.000 Complies 
149 6695 -0.49  0.00 9.01 30.00  1.000 Complies 
181 6855 0.60  0.00 10.10 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

117 6535 15.62  30.00  1.000 Complies 
149 6695 16.26  30.00  1.000 Complies 
181 6855 16.05  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

123 6565 3.97  0.16 13.63 30.00  1.000 Complies 
147 6685 4.02  0.16 13.68 30.00  1.000 Complies 
179 6845 4.85  0.16 14.51 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

123 6565 -0.53  0.16 9.13 30.00  1.000 Complies 
147 6685 -0.69  0.16 8.97 30.00  1.000 Complies 
179 6845 0.98  0.16 10.64 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

123 6565 5.33  0.16 14.99 30.00  1.000 Complies 
147 6685 3.76  0.16 13.42 30.00  1.000 Complies 
179 6845 3.12  0.16 12.78 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

123 6565 0.43  0.16 10.09 30.00  1.000 Complies 
147 6685 1.35  0.16 11.01 30.00  1.000 Complies 
179 6845 3.33  0.16 12.99 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

123 6565 18.81  30.00  1.000 Complies 
147 6685 18.36  30.00  1.000 Complies 
179 6845 19.14  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

135 6625 4.90  0.30 14.70 30.00  1.000 Complies 
151 6705 5.57  0.30 15.37 30.00  1.000 Complies 
167 6785 6.01  0.30 15.81 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

135 6625 0.25  0.30 10.05 30.00  1.000 Complies 
151 6705 0.71  0.30 10.51 30.00  1.000 Complies 
167 6785 1.40  0.30 11.20 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

135 6625 5.33  0.30 15.13 30.00  1.000 Complies 
151 6705 4.98  0.30 14.78 30.00  1.000 Complies 
167 6785 4.47  0.30 14.27 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

135 6625 1.69  0.30 11.49 30.00  1.000 Complies 
151 6705 2.88  0.30 12.68 30.00  1.000 Complies 
167 6785 3.89  0.30 13.69 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

135 6625 19.68  30.00  1.000 Complies 
151 6705 20.06  30.00  1.000 Complies 
167 6785 20.38  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

143 6665 4.52 0.50 14.52 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

143 6665 0.13 0.50 10.13 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

143 6665 4.62 0.50 14.62 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

143 6665 1.76 0.50 11.76 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

143 6665 19.69 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

115 6525 2.94 0.16 12.60 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

115 6525 -1.10 0.16 8.56 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

115 6525 5.16 0.16 14.82 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

115 6525 -0.48 0.16 9.18 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

115 6525 18.24 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

119 6545 3.77 0.30 13.57 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

119 6545 -0.32 0.30 9.48 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

119 6545 5.77 0.30 15.57 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

119 6545 0.42 0.30 10.22 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

119 6545 19.25 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

111 6505 2.82 0.50 12.82 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

111 6505 -0.99 0.50 9.01 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

111 6505 5.46 0.50 15.46 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

111 6505 -0.57 0.50 9.43 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-6+UNII-7_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

111 6505 19.03 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

189 6895 2.71  0.00 12.21 30.00  1.000 Complies 
213 7015 2.87  0.00 12.37 30.00  1.000 Complies 
233 7115 1.64  0.00 11.14 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

189 6895 -0.85  0.00 8.65 30.00  1.000 Complies 
213 7015 0.81  0.00 10.31 30.00  1.000 Complies 
233 7115 0.46  0.00 9.96 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

189 6895 0.84  0.00 10.34 30.00  1.000 Complies 
213 7015 1.21  0.00 10.71 30.00  1.000 Complies 
233 7115 0.44  0.00 9.94 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

189 6895 1.40  0.00 10.90 30.00  1.000 Complies 
213 7015 2.23  0.00 11.73 30.00  1.000 Complies 
233 7115 1.10  0.00 10.60 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

189 6895 16.75  30.00  1.000 Complies 
213 7015 17.40  30.00  1.000 Complies 
233 7115 16.48  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

195 6925 6.04  0.16 15.70 30.00  1.000 Complies 
211 7005 5.25  0.16 14.91 30.00  1.000 Complies 
227 7085 4.41  0.16 14.07 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

195 6925 2.84  0.16 12.50 30.00  1.000 Complies 
211 7005 3.07  0.16 12.73 30.00  1.000 Complies 
227 7085 3.46  0.16 13.12 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

195 6925 4.17  0.16 13.83 30.00  1.000 Complies 
211 7005 3.57  0.16 13.23 30.00  1.000 Complies 
227 7085 3.44  0.16 13.10 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

195 6925 4.86  0.16 14.52 30.00  1.000 Complies 
211 7005 4.52  0.16 14.18 30.00  1.000 Complies 
227 7085 3.28  0.16 12.94 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

195 6925 20.49  30.00  1.000 Complies 
211 7005 20.04  30.00  1.000 Complies 
227 7085 19.53  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

199 6945 5.67  0.30 15.47 30.00  1.000 Complies 
215 7025 5.40  0.30 15.20 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

199 6945 2.76  0.30 12.56 30.00  1.000 Complies 
215 7025 3.57  0.30 13.37 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

199 6945 3.87  0.30 13.67 30.00  1.000 Complies 
215 7025 4.00  0.30 13.80 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

199 6945 4.75  0.30 14.55 30.00  1.000 Complies 
215 7025 5.02  0.30 14.82 30.00  1.000 Complies 

 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

199 6945 20.53  30.00  1.000 Complies 
215 7025 20.70  30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

207 6985 9.06 0.50 19.06 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

207 6985 9.32 0.50 19.32 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

207 6985 9.46 0.50 19.46 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

207 6985 8.65 0.50 18.65 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

207 6985 25.67 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

185 6875 2.13 0.00 11.63 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

185 6875 -1.64 0.00 7.86 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

185 6875 0.44 0.00 9.94 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

185 6875 0.75 0.00 10.25 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

185 6875 16.16 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

187 6885 4.90 0.16 14.56 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

187 6885 1.35 0.16 11.01 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

187 6885 3.06 0.16 12.72 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

187 6885 3.70 0.16 13.36 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

187 6885 19.29 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

183 6865 5.64 0.30 15.44 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

183 6865 1.85 0.30 11.65 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

183 6865 3.90 0.30 13.70 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

183 6865 4.29 0.30 14.09 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

183 6865 20.26 30.00  1.000 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

175 6825 8.37 0.50 18.37 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

175 6825 8.51 0.50 18.51 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

175 6825 8.05 0.50 18.05 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Output Power 
(dBm) 

Duty 
Factor 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

175 6825 7.67 0.50 17.67 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
 

Test Mode UNII-7+UNII-8_TX AX(HE160) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm) 

Max. Limit 
(W) Result 

175 6825 24.70 30.00  1.000 Complies 
 
  Note: Output power = Measure result + Cable loss 
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APPENDIX G - MAXIMUM POWER SPECTRAL DENSITY 
(E.I.R.P.) 
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Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Power Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 
Duty Factor 

e.i.r.p. Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

01 5955 -12.542 0 -3.032 5 Complies 
45 6175 -12.122 0 -2.590 5 Complies 
93 6415 -12.820 0 -3.310 5 Complies 

 
CH01 CH45 CH93 

   
 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Power Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 
Duty Factor 

e.i.r.p. Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

01 5955 -10.651 0 -1.140 5 Complies 
45 6175 -12.700 0 -3.190 5 Complies 
93 6415 -13.861 0 -4.350 5 Complies 

 
CH01 CH45 CH93 
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Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Power Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 
Duty Factor 

e.i.r.p. Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

01 5955 -8.088 0 1.430 5 Complies 
45 6175 -7.025 0 2.490 5 Complies 
93 6415 -6.775 0 2.735 5 Complies 

 
CH01 CH45 CH93 

   
 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Power Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 
Duty Factor 

e.i.r.p. Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

01 5955 -13.388 0 -3.878 5 Complies 
45 6175 -14.564 0 -5.050 5 Complies 
93 6415 -13.962 0 -4.452 5 Complies 

 
CH01 CH45 CH93 

   
 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE20) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. Spectral Density 
(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

01 5955 4.866 5 Complies 
45 6175 4.938 5 Complies 
93 6415 4.871 5 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Power Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 
Duty Factor 

e.i.r.p. Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

03 5965 -12.921 0.16 -3.252 5 Complies 
43 6165 -14.973 0.16 -5.301 5 Complies 
91 6405 -11.032 0.16 -1.363 5  

 
CH03 CH43 CH91 

   
 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Power Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 
Duty Factor 

e.i.r.p. Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

03 5965 -11.386 0.16 -1.717 5 Complies 
43 6165 -13.220 0.16 -3.551 5 Complies 
91 6405 -13.988 0.16 -4.319 5  

 
CH03 CH43 CH91 
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Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 3 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Power Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 
Duty Factor 

e.i.r.p. Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

03 5965 -8.823 0.16 0.846 5 Complies 
43 6165 -7.511 0.16 2.158 5 Complies 
91 6405 -7.401 0.16 2.269 5  

 
CH03 CH43 CH91 

   
 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Ant. 4 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Power Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 
Duty Factor 

e.i.r.p. Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

03 5965 -14.395 0.16 -4.726 5 Complies 
43 6165 -14.444 0.16 -4.771 5 Complies 
91 6405 -14.694 0.16 -5.025 5  

 
CH03 CH43 CH91 

   
 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE40) Mode_Total 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

e.i.r.p. Spectral Density 
(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

03 5965 4.310 5 Complies 
43 6165 4.335 5 Complies 
91 6405 4.915 5 Complies 
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Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 1 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Power Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 
Duty Factor 

e.i.r.p. Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

07 5985 -15.630 0.30 -5.822 5 Complies 
39 6145 -16.555 0.30 -6.742 5 Complies 
87 6385 -16.558 0.30 -6.750 5 Complies 

 
CH07 CH39 CH87 

   
 
 

Test Mode UNII-5_TX AX(HE80) Mode_Ant. 2 
 

Channel Frequency 
(MHz) 

Power Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 
Duty Factor 

e.i.r.p. Spectral 
Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Max. Limit 
(dBm/MHz) Result 

07 5985 -14.082 0.30 -4.274 5 Complies 
39 6145 -9.631 0.30 0.177 5 Complies 
87 6385 -9.055 0.30 0.753 5 Complies 

 
CH07 CH39 CH87 

   
 




